NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

To: Office of Planning and Research From: Department of Toxic Substances Control

State Clearinghouse Permitting Division

P.O. Box 3044, 1400 Tenth Street, Room 212 8800 Cal Center Drive

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 Sacramento, CA 95826

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in Compliance with Section 21108 of the Public Resources Code

Project Title: Kinsbursky Brothers Supply, Incorporated, Hazardous Waste Facility Permit Renewal

State Clearinghouse Number: 2011031048

Project Location: 1314 North Anaheim Boulevard, Anaheim, CA 92801

County: Orange

Project Applicant: Paul Johnson, Executive Director of Environmental Affairs

Project Description: The California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC), pursuant to authority granted under California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Division 4.5, Chapter 20, Section 66270.40, prepared an addendum to an existing Initial Study/Negative Declaration for the renewal of a Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) equivalent Hazardous Waste Facility Permit (Permit) pursuant to California Health and Safety Code section 25200 for Kinsbursky Brothers Supply, Incorporated (KBI) for ten additional years. The existing Permit outlines primary functions involving the treatment and storage of reclaimed batteries; catalytic converters; and the recovery of precious metals from scrap electronic and electrical parts, silver chips, sludge, and metal bearing solutions; processes waste precious metals and provides waste storage services. This Permit Renewal does not include any changes in operations or construction, and there are no proposed ground disturbing activities.

Background: KBI encompasses about 2.4 acres and is located at 1314 North Anaheim Boulevard, Anaheim, California in Orange County. KBI began operating in 1977 and submitted its permit application in 1988. The Department of Health Services, Toxic Substances Control Division (predecessor to DTSC), issued the hazardous waste facility permit in 1989. In 1998, DTSC renewed the permit for ten years and authorized KBI to expand its operation by installing (1) two additional battery processing units, (2) an additional container storage, and (3) a waste consolidation unit. In 2011, the permit was renewed by DTSC for another ten years and had ten permit modifications for administrative changes. Under the Permit Renewal, KBI is authorized to operate nine hazardous waste management units (HMUs) to consolidate, manage, treat, and store hazardous waste.

The purpose of this addendum is solely to extend the permitted operational period of the Facility for ten years. The Facility has been in existence since the 1970s and has been permitted by DTSC since 1989. This project would not affect any aspect of the environment and requires no construction. All operational activities will

Phone Number

continue to be consistent with the Permit with minor updates and reorganization of operations. The Permit Renewal would not result in a significant impact on the environment.

As Lead Agency under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), DTSC approved the above-described project on March 9, 2023, and has made the following determinations:

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- Mitigation measures were not made a condition of project approval by DTSC.
- 4. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project by DTSC.
- 5. Findings were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA by DTSC.

The administrative record for this project is available to the public by appointment at the following location:

Department of Toxic Substances Control Permitting Division 8800 Cal Center Drive Sacramento, CA 95826

Contact Title

Melanie Tieu	Hazardous Substances Engineer	(916) 255-6416
Approver's Signature:		Date:
Mohammed Omer		April 10, 2023
Approver's Name	Approver's Title	Approver's Phone Number
Mohammed Omer	Supervising Hazardous Substances Engineer, I	(916) 255-3883

TO BE COMPLETED BY OPR ONLY

Date Received for Filing and Posting at OPR:

Contact Person